that could be achieved without integer constraints.  The MIP gap is measured in two ways.  The absolute MIP gap
is calculated based on the difference in the objective function value of a given solution (i.e., total bids costs of
resources dispatched to meet load) and the minimal value of the objective function that could be achieved without
integer constraints.  The MIP gap is also measured on a percentage basis (i.e., the absolute MIP gaps as a
percentage of the minimal value of the objective function that could be achieved without integer constraints).

Department of Market Monitoring – California ISO  July 30, 2009

4  Quarterly Report on MRTU Market Design Issues

due to the fact that the pool of units considered in the IFM is greater under this scenario,
because additional resources are dispatched in the pre-IFM All Constraints run.7

Table 1 Analysis of Mitigation Based on Forecast Rather than Bid-in Demand

Units with Bids Lowered
due to Mitigation

Impact of Mitigation
during Peak Hour

Daily
Avg
Cost

Total
Unit/Hours
Mitigated

Units
Mitigated
in Peak

Hour

Bids Subject
to Mitigation
in Peak Hour
(QMAX - QCC ) *

Units
with

Higher
Dispatch

MW
(QIFM - QU )*

5% Underscheduling / Peak Forecast = 36,970 MW  (June 18 )
Base $28.25 41 4 173 1 37

MPM w/IFM MW $28.34 32 1 105 1 105

Change 0% -10 -3 -68 0 68

2% Underscheduling / Peak Forecast = 29,316 MW  (June 12)
Base $24.56 12 1 270 0 0

MPM w/IFM MW $24.27 7 0 0 0 0

Change -1% -5 -1 -270 0 0

2% Underscheduling / Peak Forecast = 35,040 MW  (June 26)
Base $30.35 9 0 0 0 0

MPM w/IFM MW $30.15 10 0 0 0 0

Change -1% 1 0 0 0 0

5% Overscheduling / Peak Forecast = 26,961 MW  (June 21)
Base $30.58 5 1 281 1 150

MPM w/IFM MW $28.75 7 3 391 1 112

Change -6% 2 2 110 0 -38

* For a detailed description of how these metrics are calculated, see Attachment A of this report.

7 DMM is currently monitoring the impact of the rule limiting bids considered in the IFM to bids that are dispatched in

the All Constraints run, rather than all resources.  However, DMM has found that to date modifying this rule would
have negligible impact on IFM results due to the very limited degree of over- or under-scheduling that has occurred.
See Initial Recommendation on Potential Changes in Market Design Rule Limiting the Pool of Resources